



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

Notice No. 8 (1989)

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the Customs Act 1901, I, BARRY OWEN JONES, Minister for Science, Customs and Small Business, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from 1 March 1989.

THE SCHEDULE

Alterations to Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987

1. After Note 2 to Section VII insert:
 - *Additional Note.
 - 1.-For the purposes of 3926.20.21 and 4015.90.21 "anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments" means full body, vapour barrier suits for protection against toxic gases, chemicals or thermal hazards."
2. Omit 3926.20.20, substitute:

"3926.20.2	---Garments:	
3926.20.21	----Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments	15% DC:10%
3926.20.29	----Other	Sch.5
	From 1 July 1995	55% DC:50%".
3. Omit 4015.90.20, substitute:

"4015.90.2	---Garments, NSA, other than: (a) aprons of a kind used for X-ray protection; or (b) pilches:	
4015.90.21	----Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments	15% DC:10%
4015.90.29	----Other	Sch.5
	From 1 July 1995	55% DC:50%".
4. After Additional Note 2 to Section XI insert:
 - "3.-for the purposes of 6113.00.20, 6210.40.30 and 6210.50.30 "anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments" means full body, vapour barrier suits for protection against toxic gases, chemicals or thermal hazards."
5. After 6113.00.19 insert:

"6113.00.20	---Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments	15% DC:10%".
-------------	--	-----------------

2 *Customs Tariff Alteration*

6. After 6210.40.20 insert:

"6210.40.30 ---Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments 15% DC:10%".

7. After 6210.50.20 insert:

"6210.50.30 ---Anti-radiation suits, anti-contamination suits, and similar protective garments 15% DC:10%".

8. Omit 6212.90.10, substitute:

"6212.90.10 ---Goods, as follows: Sch.5
(a) corsets, body suits and the like;
(b) parts of brassieres, other than:
(i) adjustable shoulder straps; or
(ii) brassiere back replacements, comprising elastic, textile fabric, hooks and eyes;
(c) parts of corsets, girdles, panty-girdles, corselettes, body suits and the like
From 1 July 1995 55% DC:50%".

9. Omit 6406.99.90, substitute:

"6406.99.9 ---Other:
6406.99.91 ----Parts, of metal 15% DC:10%
6406.99.99 ----Other Sch.5
From 1 July 1995 35% DC:30%".

Alterations to Schedule 5 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987

1. Omit THE TABLE to item 17, substitute:

"THE TABLE

3926.20.29	6111.90.90	6209.30.90	6210.40.90
4015.90.29	6113.00.90	6209.90.90	6210.50.90
6111.10.90	6117.90.90	6210.10.90	6217.90.90".
6111.20.90	6209.10.90	6210.20.00	
6111.30.90	6209.20.90	6210.30.00	

2. Omit THE TABLE to item 23, substitute:

"THE TABLE

6406.10.00	6406.20.00	6406.91.00	6406.99.99".
------------	------------	------------	--------------

Dated this 24th day of July 1989.

BARRY O JONES
Minister for Science, Culture
and Small Business

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

Notice No. 9 (1989)

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the *Customs Act 1901*, I, BARRY OWEN JONES, Minister for Science, Customs and Small Business, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from 1 August 1989.

THE SCHEDULE

Alterations to Schedule 3 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

1. Omit 4601.99.00, substitute:
"4601.99.00 --Other Free".
2. Omit 5801.10.90, substitute:
"5801.10.9 ---Other:
5801.10.91 ----Cut corduroy Free
5801.10.99 ----Other 37.5%
DC:32.5%
From 1 March 1990 35%
DC:30%".
3. Omit 6404.11.00, substitute:
"6404.11 --Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes,
gym shoes, training shoes and the like:
6404.11.10 ---Ski-boots and cross-country ski footwear Free
6404.11.90 ---Other Sch.5
From 1 July 1995 45%
DC:40%".

Alteration to Schedule 5 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

Omit THE TABLE to item 22, substitute:

"THE TABLE

6401.10.00	6402.20.90	6404.11.90	6405.20.90
6401.92.90	6402.30.00	6404.19.90	6405.90.90".
6401.99.90	6402.91.90	6404.20.90	
6402.19.00	6402.99.90	6405.10.90	

Dated this 24th day of July 1989.

BARRY O. JONES
Minister for Science, Customs
and Small Business